a social science statistical software (SPSS version 27.0). 

Rate of Response 

The rate of response is as contained in table 4.1. 

Table 4.1: Response Rate 

Frequency Percentage Cumulative Percent 

Returned 152 87.86 87.86 

Unreturned 21 12.14 100 

Total 173 100  

Source: Field Work 2025 

One hundred seventy-three (173 copies) of the questionnaires were distributed, but only one 

hundred and fifty-two (152) of them were returned, and the remaining copies were not. There 

were 21 unreturned items (21). The following are some of the causes for the unreturned. 

 A few respondents lost the questionnaire given to them. 

 A few respondents reluctantly did not respond to the questionnaire and lastly few others